2023-04614

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 6

To be AFGUEL BED NYSCEF: 07/27/2023

DANA E. HEITZ (*Time Requested: 15 Minutes*)

#### Supreme Court of the State of New York

#### Appellate Division — Second Department



Docket No.: 2023-04614

JAMES SCHIANO,

Plaintiff,

- against -

PETER HARSANYI, individually as fiduciary of SYSTEMS VEND MANAGEMENT CORP., VENDING SERVICE.COM, INC. and CWS VENDING, INC.,

Defendants.

(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

#### BRIEF FOR THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

HEITZ LEGAL, P.C. 43 West 43<sup>rd</sup> Street, Suite 214 New York, New York 10036 (212) 804-5706 dana@heitzlegal.com

Appellate Counsel to:

MICHAEL A. MARKOWITZ, P.C. 1553 Broadway Hewlett, New York 11557 (516) 295-9061 attorney@mampc.net

Attorneys for Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant

Nassau County Clerk's Index No.: 603964/2022



APPELLATE INNOVATIONS (914) 948-2240 \_\_\_\_

#### SYSTEMS VEND MANAGEMENT CORP.,

Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,

- against -

JAMES SCHIANO,

Third-Party Defendant,

- and -

JOSEPHINE J. CASTRO,

Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES   | iii |
|--|-----|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT  | 1   |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED  | 3   |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS   | 4   |
| Defendant/Third-Party-Plaintiff's Business Practices   | 4   |
| The Third-Party Defendants' Scheme of Fraud  | 6   |
| Third-Party Defendant/Respondent's Relationship to Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff/Appellant   | 8   |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY   | 10  |
| ARGUMENT   | 13  |
| Point I. THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF ADEQUATELY ALLEGED EXISTENCE OF A FIDUCIARY DUTY, BASED ON ALLEGATIONS OF A CONFIDENTIAL AND FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP OF TRUST WITH THE THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT | 14  |
| Point II. APPLYING COURT OF APPEALS JURISPRUDENCE, THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT ADEQUATELY ALLEGED A CLAIM FOR AIDING AND ABETTING FRAUD  | 19  |
| A. Third-Party Plaintiff Pleaded the Prima Facie Elements of the Claim   | 19  |
| Existence of Underlying Fraud  | 19  |
| Substantial Assistance   | 19  |
| Particularity of Claim of Actual Knowledge   | 21  |

| B. Any Purported Inconsistency of the Allegations Is Irrelevant  | 26 |
|--|----|
| Point III. THE THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT MET THE SPECIFIC PLEADING REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY | 26 |
| CONCLUSION   | 3( |
| PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT  |    |

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### Cases

| AIG Fin. Prods. Corp. v. ICP Asset Mgmt., LLC, 108 A.D.3d 444, 969 N.Y.S.2d 449 (1st Dept. 2013) | 23    |
|--|-------|
| Black v. Chittenden, 69 N.Y.2d 665, 511 N.Y.S.2d 833 (1986)                                      | 30    |
| Caravello v. One Mgmt. Grp., LLC, 131 A.D.3d 1191, 17 N.Y.S.3d 453 (2nd Dept. 2015)              | 24    |
| CPC Int'l Inc. v. McKesson Corp., 70 N.Y.2d 268, 519 N.Y.S.2d 804 (1987)                         | 13    |
| EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co., 5 N.Y.3d 11, 799 N.Y.S.2d 170 (2005)                        | 16    |
| Eurycleia Partners, LP v. Seward & Kissel, LLP, 12 N.Y.3d 553, 883 N.Y.S.2d 147 (2009)1          | 7, 24 |
| Fox Paine & Co., LLC v. Hous. Cas. Co., 153 A.D.3d 673, 60 N.Y.S.3d 294 (2nd Dept. 2017)         | 17    |
| Goel v. Ramachandran, 111 A.D.3d 783 (2nd Dept. 2013)2   | 2, 25 |
| Goldson v. Walker, 65 A.D.3d 1084, 885 N.Y.S.2d 133 (2nd Dept. 2009)                             | 24    |
| Hartshorne v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Albany, 200 A.D.3d 1427 (3rd Dept. 2021)1                   | 3, 15 |
| Lanzi v. Brooks, 43 N.Y.2d 778, 402 N.Y.S.2d 384 (1977)  | 25    |
| Leon v. Martinez, 84 N.Y.2d 83, 614 N.Y.S.2d 972 (1994)1   | 3, 26 |
| Markowits v. Friedman, 144 A.D.3d 993, 42 N.Y.S.3d 218 (2nd Dept. 2016)1                         | 9, 20 |
| Moskowitz v. Masliansky, 198 A.D.3d 637 (2nd Dept. 2021)   | 13    |
| N.Y. Workers' Comp. Bd. v. Wang, 147 A.D.3d 104,, 46 N.Y.S.3d 230 (3rd Dept. 2017)               | 23    |

| Oster v. Kirschner, 77 A.D.3d 51, 905 N.Y.S.2d 69 (1st Dept. 2010)23, 25   |
|--|
| Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc., 10 N.Y.3d 486, 860 N.Y.S.2d 422 (2008)29  |
| Rizel v. Bodner, 225 A.D.2d 410, 640 N.Y.S.2d 19 (1st Dept. 1996)24  |
| Roni LLC v. Arfa, 18 N.Y.3d 846, 939 N.Y.S.2d 746 (2011)   |
| Shaya B. Pac., LLC v. Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker, LLP, 38 A.D.3d 34, 827 N.Y.S.2d 231 (2nd Dept. 2006)14 |
| Solomon Capital, LLC v. Lion Biotechnologies, Inc., 171 A.D.3d 467, 98 N.Y.S.3d 26 (1st Dept. 2019)30                    |
| Torrance Constr., Inc. v. Jaques, 127 A.D.3d 1261, 8 N.Y.S.3d 441 (3rd Dept. 2015)                                       |
| US Fire Ins. Co. v. Raia, 94 A.D.3d 749 (2nd Dept. 2012)   |
| William Doyle Galleries, Inc. v. Stettner, 167 A.D.3d 501, 91 N.Y.S.3d 13 (1st Dept. 2018)                               |
| Statutes   |
| CPLR 3016(b)24, 25, 27, 28, 29   |
| CPLR 3211(a)(7)  |
| CPLR 321211  |
